

(Bill No. 020151)

AN ORDINANCE

Amending the Ordinance approved January 3, 1992 (Bill No. 1205-AA), which, pursuant to subsection 9-204(8)(a) of The Philadelphia Code, designates the locations in Center City at which vending is permitted, by deleting all permitted vendor locations on the West side of Seventeenth street between Arch street and John F. Kennedy boulevard, on the North side of John F. Kennedy boulevard between Seventeenth street and Eighteenth street, and the East side of Eighteenth street between Arch street and John F. Kennedy boulevard, all under certain terms and conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of the Ordinance approved January 3, 1992 (Bill No. 1205-AA) is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to subsection 9-204(8)(a) of The Philadelphia Code, City Council hereby adopts the following vendor locations as those from which vending shall be permitted:

Street	From:	To:	Side	Number of Locations
		* *	*	
/JFK	17th	18th	North	2]
		* *	*	
[17th	Cuthbert	JFK	West	1]
		* *	*	

SECTION 2. The following locations are designated as alternate locations, totaling [twenty-seven (27)] *thirty* (30), as those designations from which vending will be permitted in the event of an emergency situation, including but not limited to: construction, street paving or repairs, street closing. These determinations will be made by the Commissioner of Licenses and Inspections in consultation with the Vendors' Advisory Board.

Street From: To: Side Number of Locations

BILL NO. 020151 c	C	Certified Copy							
		*	*	*					
[18th	Arch	Cuth	bert	East	1]				
SECTION 2. [This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.] <i>Effective upon issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the office building known as One Pennsylvania Plaza.</i>									
Explanation:		_							

[Italicized Brackets] indicate matter deleted from Bill No. 1205-AA by this Ordinance.

BILL NO. 020151 continued	Certified Copy

BILL NO. 020151 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on May 9, 2002. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on May 29, 2002.

Marie B. Hauser

Muc B Sum

Chief Clerk of the City Council